REVISE No. 3.
PROOF

No. , 1931,

A BlLL

To appropriate and apply out of the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
1st day of July, 1931, to the 30th day of June,
1932 (inclusive of both dates); to adjust the
vote ‘“ Advance to Treasurer,” 1930-31, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary
charges during the period from the 1st day
of July, 1930, to the 30th day of June, 1931
(inclusive of both dates); to provide for
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ;
to appropriate and apply out of the Govern-
ment Railways Fund for the Service of the

so737 210—A year




Appropriation (No. 2).

year from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-one, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-two (inclusive of both dates); to
appropriate and apply out of the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund for the Service
of the year from the first day of July, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, to the
thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-two (inclusive of both
dates); to appropriate and apply out of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-one, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-two (inclu-
sive of both dates); to appropriate and apply
out of the Newcastle and District Transport
Trust General Fund for the Service of the
year from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-one, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-two (inclusive of both dates) ; to appro-
priate and apply out of the Sydney Harbour
Trust Fund for the Service of the year from
the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-one, to the thirtieth day
of June, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-two (inclusive of both dates); and for
purposes connected with and incidental to
the above objects.

[Mr. LaNe;—  September, 1931.]

WHEREAS




‘Appropriation (No. 2).

‘ }§ T HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and Preamble.

loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-two (inclusive of both dates), for Services
to be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund ;
in adjustment of the vote ‘“ Advance to Treasurer,”
1930-31, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary
charges during the period from the first day of July, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty, to the thirtieth day
of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one
(inclusive of both dates); for Services to be provided for
out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; for Services to be
provided for out of the Government Railways Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Road Transport
and Traffic Fund ; for Services to be provided for out
of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund;
for Services to..be provided for out of the Newcastle
and District Transport Trust General Fund; and for
Services to be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour
Trust Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out
of the said funds the several sums granted to Your
Majesty as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the
King’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice
and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative
Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parlia-
ment assembled, and by the authority of the same, as
follows :—

APPROPRIATIONS




4 Appropriation (No. 2).

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF CONSCLIDATED REVENUE FUND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards
the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1931, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1932,

ScHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand and eighty-six pounds

for Supplement to Schedules, as follows :— £ s d

1. Military pensions ... 237 0 O
2. Other pensions and allowances 849 0 0
Total, Schedules £1,086 0 0

LeGISLATIVE : —The sum of Thirty-nine thousand one hundred
and forty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries and Main-
tenance and Working Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following :—

3. Legislative Council ... 4,510 0 O

4. Legislative Assembly... 13,243 0 O

| 5. Legislative Council and Assembly 9,013 0 O
: 6. Parliamentary Library o 3,461 0 O
| 7. Parliamentary Reporting Staff 7,272 0 O
8. Parliamentary Standing Commlttee on Pubhc Works ... 1,660 0 0

Total, Legislative .. £39,149 0 O

PreEMIER :—The sum of One hundred and ninety-fivé thousand
nine hundred and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following:—

9. Premier’s Department (Head Office) . 89,895 0 0
10. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representa

tive of the Government in the Legislative Council 793 0 0

11. Leader of the Opposition ... n51 0 0
12. State Governor’s Establishment, including Vice-Regal

Residence ¢ Hill View” and Executive Council ... 4293 0 O

13. Government Motor Depdt ... 9,713 0 O

14. Letter Delivery Bureau 1,969 0 0

Carried over ... .. £107,214 0 O

Carried over ... ee ... £40,235 0 0




Appropriation (No. 2). 5
Brought over £40,235 0 0
PREMIER :—continued.
Brought over £107,214 0 0
15. Governmental Cleaning Service 34,416 0 O
16. Migration Agreement Executive Commlttee 2,045 0 O
17. Agent- General’s Office . 13,152 0 O
18. Agent-General’s Oﬁ‘ice—-(“nnsultmfr Englneer s Branch 1,465 0 O
19. Audltor General’s Department . 37,667 0 O
' Total, Premier ... £195,959 0 0
\
CoLONIAL SECRETARY :-—The sum of One million three hundred
and ninety-six thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Work-
ing Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—
20. Colonial Secretary (Head Oﬁice) 145,605 0 0
21. State Fisheries . 16,813 0 0
22. Aborigines Protection Board 34,162 0 O
23. Police e 1,189,673 0 0
24. Weights and Measures. o ee 10,605 0 O
Total, Colonial Secretary ...  w. ..  ..£1,396,858 0 0
MinisTER ForR PuBric HeALTH :—The sum of One million four
hundred and seventy-two thousand and sixty-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Work-
ing Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :— '
25 Ministerial Office s 492582 0 O
Director-General of Public Health—
26. Head Office.. o 13,570 0 0
27.  Scientific Act1v1t1es . 16,713 0 0
28.  Inspectorial Services 16,450 0 O
Carried over £539,3156 0 0
Carried over .. £1,633,052 0 O



Appropriation (No. 2).

29.
30.

3L

32,

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

Brought over ... £1,633,052
MiNisTER FOR PuBLIic HEALTH :(—continued.
Brought over £539,315
Director-General of Public Health—continued.
Baby Health Centres . 39.977
Institulions for Care of the Slck 148,881
Institutions for Care of the Indlcrent Aged a,nd Inﬁrm 147,710
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Activities 33,5694
Mental Hospitals—
Head Office... 7,029
Institutions.. . 541,607
Master in Lunacy s Office 10,857
Dental Board of New South W ales 610
Medical Board of New South \Vales . 203
Board of Official Vicitors, Mentai Hospitals 980
Board of Optometrical Registration 1,304
Total, Minister for Public Heaith .. £1,472,067

TrEASURER :—The sum of Four millions one hundred and ninety-

40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.

50.

thousand one hundred and fifty-six pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Treasury (Head Office)

Advance to Treasurer .

State Lotteries (Administr "Lthn Costs)

Stamp Duties (Administration Costs)
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs)
Navigation

Resumed Properties .

Observatory Hill Resumed Area

Government Stores Department

Bureau of Statistics, Registry of Frlendly Sometles a.nd
Trade Unions and Registry of Co-operative Societies

Government Printer ...

Total, Treasurer

Carried over

3,272,005
100,000
49,145
14,894
69,495
106,307
131,252
23,730
180,040

153,800
29,488

.. £4,190,156
.. £7,295,275

SO oOo OO

(=) [« N eNeNoNoleNol

[=NeNeNoNoE-NeNo -]

C|l O © O

oo Qo0

o

ocloocoocoooo

COO0OQO0CoOoQoQ

o o [ =]



Appropriation (No. 2).

Brought over

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER or JUSTICE :—The sum of

51.
52.
53.
B4.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.

69.

Seven hundred and fifty thousand two hundred and
seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

Attorney-General (Head Oﬁice)

Crown Solicitor

Court Reporters

The Judges ... oes

Land and Valuation Court ... .o
Public Service Board ...

Legal Aid Office

Minister of Justice (Head Oﬂ&ce)
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce ...
Master in Equity ... .o e
Public Trustee

Probate Office...

Sheriff .. .

District Courts

Chief Industrial Ma,orlsfra.tes Court

Coroners roo e
Petty Sessions... ee
Prisons

Recqstrar-General

Total, Attorney -General and Minister of Justice

.SECRETARY For LaNDS:—The sum of Three hundred and fifty

70.
71.
T2

thousand nine hundred and thirty-four pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following : —

Lands Administration
Survey of Lands v

 Western Land Board...

Total, Secretary for Lands

Carried over ...

.. £7,295,275

31,015
27,524
16,186
10,150
1,270
14,086
2,660
12,180
8,982
3,685
41,054
4,338
54,474
8,516
1,194
4,657
146,218
231,832
130,186

£750,207

245,887
92 827

12,220

£350,934

. £8,396,416

SC|loocoCoc oo OO o000 OO

(=4 S O O

ol ocoo



8 Appropriation (No. 2).

Brought over ... ... £8,396,416

MinisTER FOrR PuBLic WorkS :—The sum of Five hundred and
forty-eight thousand seven hundred and ninety-nine
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Work-
ing Expenses and other Expenses of the Esfablishments
and Services following :—

13. Central Administration, Head and District Offices 548,799
Total, Minister for Public Works ... ... £b4&,799

PusLic INsTRUCTION :—The sum of Four millions seven hundred
and forty-two thousand seven hundred and seventy-one
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

74. Public Instruction (Head Olﬁce) e 137,274
75. Medical Branch . 21,974
76. Vocational Bureau ... 1,629
77. Primary Education ... e e ... 3,113,725
78. Secondary Education... .. 551,013
79. Technical Education ... 184,629
_ 80. Observatory ... - “w o e 1,866
“.81. Training of Teachers .. ... 128,088
Child Welfure—
82. Head Office 470,880
83. Institutions ee 79,958
84. Australian Museum ... 18,075
85, National Art Gallery . 4,640
86. Public Library of New South Wales 19,889
87. Conservatorium of Music ... 9,331

Total, Public Instruction . £4,742)771

SEcRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Eighty-two thousand two
hundred and twenty pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following : —

88. Mines ... . 66,483
89. Explosives ... 15,737
Total, Secretary for Mines ... .. £82,220

Carried over ... ...£13,770,206

ol oo ocCocoCOOO0OQCO

o} O ®©O

Ol OCO0OO0CO0OOC ©COO0COCOOOO

o/’ ol ©oC




Appropriation (No. 2). 9

Brought over ... £13,770,206 0 0

MiNisTER FOR ForesTs :—The sum of Sixty-two thousand three
hundred and seventy-two pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

90. Head Office ... 9,719 0 0
91. Field and Country O(’ﬁceb e e 52,653 0 O
Total, Minister for Forests ... .. £62372 0 O

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Eighty-one
thousand three hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following : —

92. Ministerial Office ... ... .. .. .. .. 12,248 0 0
93. Industrial Registrar ... e 5398 0 0
94. Factory Inspection ... 20,874 0 0O
95. Gas Examiner.. .. . 4,806 0 ©
96. Immigration and Labour Exchanges 20,169 0 O
97. Scaﬁoldmg and Lifts.. 6,974 0 0
98. Industrial Commlssmn .. 7,474 0 O
99. Workers’ Compensation Commlssmn a.nd SthOSlS Com-

: mittee ... 3,400 0 -0

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £81,343 0 0

MiNIsTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT :—The sum of Two hundred
and forty-seven thousand and thirteen pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services fol-

lowing :—
100. Local Government Department ... 191,273 0 0
101. Valuer-General’s Department 53,513 0 0
102. Electrical Contractors and Electricians’ Llcensmg Boa,rd 2,227 0 0
Total, Minister for Local Government . £247013 0 ¢

Carried over ... £14,160,934 0 O




10

10

‘Appropriation (No. 2).

103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.

111.
112.

113.

114.
115.
116.
117.

Brought over £14,160,934 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :(—The sum of Five hundred and
eighty-eight thousand and sixty-cight pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Werking Expenses and
other Expenses of the IEstablishments and Services
following :—
Department of Agriculture (Head Office) ... . 24,2563 0 O
Educational and Scientific Activities 70,737 0 0
Dairy Branch . 42,006 0 0O
Export and Import Blanch 16,331 0 0O
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 36,2056 0 O
Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries 67875 0 0
State Marketing Bureau . . 8,790 0 0
Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection Br'mch 115,370 0 0
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 37,067 0 0
Rural Industries Branch 18,603 0 0
Trading Section—
Grain Elevators 63,870 0 O
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—
Head Office and Sundry Services ... . e 72,024 0 0
Coomealla Irrigation Area... 5,368 0 O
Curlwaa Irrigation Area ... . 6,584 0 0
. Hay Irrigation Area 2,98 0 0
Total, Department of Agriculture £588,068 0 0
ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
Ist Jury, 1931, To 30ti JuNg, 1932 £14,749.002 0 0




Appropriation (No. 2).

11

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lsr
JULY, 1930, TO 30tz JUNE, 1931.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”
1930-31, oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1930-31 :—The sum of Eighteen thousand four hundred
and fifteen pounds sixteen shillings and eleven pence for
Supplementary Charges made during the period from
1st July, 1930, to 30th June, 1931, for the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments anl Services following :—

Premier—
Premier’s Department (Head Office)—
Other Services—
To meet the cost of rail and tram con-
cessions to totally blinded and in-

capacitated soldiers—further sum  ...£2,509 8
Vice-Regal visits ... 83 16
Relief to stranded Austra.haus in London

(not recoverable) 10

Vice-President of the Exccutive Council and
Representative of the Government in the
Legislative Council—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of
Salary-—
Al. Salaries—
Private Secretary— Salary at £306 13s.
11d.* per annum, 20th Apr11 to 30th

6
6

0

June, 1931 ... . 59 3 6
A3. Allowances—
Privat: Secretary—Overtime allowance... 1914 7
Government Central Motor Depot—
Special Purposes (Revenue) Fund Service—
Purchase of Second-hand Motor Car
Agent-General’s Office—
Other Services—
Hon. A. C. Willis and Party—Expenses—
in connection with passage from New
South Wales to England .. 60119 3
Sir George Fuller and Party———Expenses
in connection with passage from Eng-
land to New South Wales ... 6851510

Carried over

£259 5 0
78 18 1
55 0 0

1,287 15 1

.. £4,01518 2

* Less Deduction under Public Service (Salaries Reduction) Act, 1930.




/2

12 Appropriation (No. 2).

Brought over ... £4,015 18 2
Premier —continued.
Auditor-General's Department—
Balaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Clerk—Increase from £453 9s. 7d. to £473 9s. 7d.*
per annum, lst January to 30th June, 1931 9 111

Total, Premier ... . £4025 0 1

Colonial Secretary—
Colonial Secretary (Head Office)—

Other Services—

Bonus paid to Mr. H. H. Brodie, Clerk,

Child Welfare Department, for sugges-

tion in terms of Public Service Regula-

tion No. 338 ... £5 5 0
Charitable Relief—Maintenance, Transport
of Necessitous Persons within and

beyond the State —further sum ... 5,347 10 7
_— 535215 7
. State Fisheries—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances—
Clerk-—Allowance® whilst acting as Officer-in-charge ... 68 3 4
Police—
Salaries and Payments.in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Amount required to supplement Salary
Vote, 1930-31 .. £743 4 5
Other Service—
Funeral expenses of the late Constabies
N. T. Allen and E. Andrews who
were killed whilst in the execution
of their duty... 43 5 0
_— 786
Total, Colonial Secretary... ... £6,207 8 4
Minister for Public Health—
Ministerial Office—
Other Service—
Royal Commission of Inquiry into the Supervision of
-Cattle Slaughtering and Meat [uspection throughout
the State .o 345 7 5
7 * Carried over ... £345 7 5
6 Carried over e e e .. £10,232 8 B

* .Lessv Deduction under Public Service (Salaries Reduction) Act, 1930.




Appropriation (No.

/3

2).

Brought over

Brought over

Minister for Public ITealth — continued.
Mental Hospitals (Head Office)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al, Salaries—

Clerk—Increase from £391 1s, §d. to

£403 1s. 9d.* per annum, 1lst July,

1930, to 30th June, 1931 ...
Clerk—Increase from £206 to £239 1s. 9d.

per annum, 20th to 30th June, 1930

Mental Hospitals (Institutions)—
Salaries and Payments in the
nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—

Clerk—Increase from £355 1s.
9d. to £367 1s. 9d.* per
annum, lst July, 1930, to
30th June, 1931

Amount required to supple-
ment Salary Vote, 1930-
1931 .

£110 0

woe .o

Other Service—
Half cost of kerbing and guttering por-
tion of Balmain-road bounding the
Mental Hospital, Callan Park ...

Total, Minister for Public Health

Treasurer—
Treasury (Head Office)—
Salaries and Payments
nature of Salary—
A2. Temporary Assistance—
Mr. C. J. Goode—RSalary at
£1,246* per annum, 19th
January to 30th June,
1931
Mr. W. N. Corry—Salary at
£650* per annum, 22nd
January to 30th June, 1931 264 7 8

in the

... £10,232
£345

£11 0 0

1 0 0

12 0

...1,978 14 9

1,989 14 9

239 6 O

2,229 0 9
£2,586 8 2

..£610 1 3

74 8 11

Carried over

. £7T74 8 11

43eccss0scocne

Carried over

* Less Deduction under Public Service (Salarie:

Xy

£12,818
s Reduction) Act, 1930.

16 ¥



14 Appropriation (No. 2).

Brought over

Brought over

Treasurer—continued.

Treasury (Head Office)—continued.
Other Services—

E. M. Mitchell, K.C.—Fees and charges
for services rendered in connection
with the preparation of State
Transport (Co-ordination) Bill

Refund, as an act of grace, of part
Probate Duty paid re Estate of the
late F. H. G. Chambers, deceased ...

Public Service Association of New South
Wales—Cost of printing supply of
graphs re Superannuation (Amend-
ment) Act, 1930, at Government
Printing Office

Department of Taxation (Administration Costs)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Increases consequent upon Agreement
between Public Service Board and
Public Service Association respecting
the salaries of Assessors .
Less Recoup by Commonwealth Govern
ment

Resumed Properties—
Other Service—

£12,818 16 7

£774 811
16 5 0
111 0 4
1113 9

£454 6 4

227

3

2

Cost of removing Tramway Span and Cables from land at
" corner of Doncaster-avenue and Alison-road, Randwick

Total, Treasurer

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—

Petty Sessions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Ab5. Monetary value of Ieave payable to Dependent

Relatives of Deceased Officers.. vt
Carried over

Carried over ...

oee

913 8 0
297 3 2
50 7 6
£1,190 18 8
1,356 9 8
£1,356 9 8

. £14009 15 3




Appropriation (No. 2). 15

Brought over ... ... £14,009 15 3
Brought over . .. £1,356 9 8
Attorney-General and Minister of Justice —continued.

Prisons—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances—
Principal Storekeeper and Librarian—Allowance* whilst

acting as Superintendent of Labour 29 6 2
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice .. £1,385 910

Secretary for Lands—
Lands Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Amount required to supplement Salary
Vote,1930-31 .. £27312 9
Other Services—
Payment to Roman Catholic Church autho-
rities of proceeds of sale of certain Church
property at Dungog 57 4 0
Bonus paid to Mr. E. 'W. Kidd, Drafts-
man, Map Compiling Branch, for sugges-
tion in terms of Public Service Regulation
No. 33s .. 2 20
Bonus paid to Mr, T. Stubbles, Stone Polisher,
Lithographic Branch, for suggestion in
terms of Public Service Regulation No. 334 10 0 O

342 18 9
Survey of Lands—
Salaries arnd Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries-—
Amount required to supplement Salary Vote, 1930=31... 492 8 11
‘Western Land Board—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Surveyor—Increase from £540
13s. to £575 per annum,
16th August, 1927,t031st
December, 1929, and from
£534 25.7d.to £5689s.7d.
per annum, 1st January to
30th June, 1930 ... £98 14 5
. Carried over ..£98 14 b
Carried over oo .. £835 7 8
Carried over ... .. £16,395 5 1

¥ Less Deduction under Public Service (Salaries Reduction) Act, 1930.




I

16 Appropriation (No. 2).

Brought over ... £15395 5 1

Brought over...
Brought over ... £98 14 5

Secretary for Lands—conténued.
‘Western Land Board—cendinued.
Salaries and Payments in the
nature of Salary—continued.
Al. Salaries—continued.
Surveyor—Increase from£534
2s. 7d. to £568 9s. 7d. per
annum, 16th to 30thJune,
1930 .. 1 8 3
Surveyor-—Increase from £459
2s. 7d. to £493 9s. 7d. per
annum, 5th May to 30th

June, 1930 . 07T 3
105 9 11
Other Service—
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Adminis-
tration of Western Division of New
South Wales ... 9 7 9
Total, Secretary for Lands
Minister for Public Works—
Central  Administration, Head and District
Offices—
Other Services—
Condobolin  Municipal  Council — Grant
towards cost of Bridge over Lachlan
River—further sum ... 35 6 4
Brewarrina District Mospital—Alterations
and Additions—further sum ... ... 13618 3
Adjustment in respect of Tent supplied, as
an act of grace, to a person in destitute
circumstances ... 3 2 1
Total, Minister for Public Works - e

Pubiic Instruction—
Public Instruction (Head Office)—
Other Service—
Claim. by the Resumed Properties Department for care-
taking premises resumed at Mortdale ...

Carried over . e e -

£83% T 8
114 17 8
£950 5 4
175 6 8
£175 6 8
102 19 1
£102 19 1

Carried over ... e ... £16,5620 17 1




Appropriation (No. 2).

17

Brought over
Brought over ...

Public Instruction—continued.
Yocational Bureau—
Salaries and Paymentsin the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Shorthand-writer and Typist—Increase
from £2 3s. 6d. to £2 8s. 6d.* per
week, 8th December, 1930, to 30th

June, 1931 ... . . £6 14 9
Less amount charged a.gamst Vote
(Adjustment of Salaries) .. 2 7 8

Primary Education—
Other Service—

Junior Farmers’ Club—Cost of railway passes for boys
travelling from the country to attend the Junior
Farmers’ Camp at Royal Agrlcultural Showground
Sydney ... .. “ee .

Total, Public Instruction...

- Secretary for Mines—
Department of Mines—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of
Salary—
A3. Allowances—
Clerk to Secretary to Minister—Allow-
ance for performing special duties ... £25 15 6

- Clerk=—Allowance* whilst acting as Regis-
trar, Department of Mines ... e 10 9 2

Total, Secretary for Mines

Minister for Forests—
Field and Country Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of
Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Superintendent, State Forest Nursery, Gosford—
Adjustment of Salary Vote in connection with
deduction for value of quarters

Total, Minister for Forests

Carried over

... £16,520 17 1
£102 19 1

4.7 1

15 6 1T

. £122 12 9
£36 4 8

. £36 4 8

913 6

. £913 6

... £16,689 8 0

* Less Deduction under Public Service (Salaries Reduction) Act, 1930,

210—B



/6

18 Anpropriation (No. 2).

Brought over ... £16,689 8 0

Minister for Labour and Industry—
Industrial Commission—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—
Chairman of Conciliation Committees—Salary at £750*

per annum, 13th April to 30th June, 1931 ... 148 16 0
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £148 16 0

Minister for Local Government—
Local Government Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
AS, Tempcerary Assistance—

Mr. Norman Weekes—Remuneration at
£10 10s. per week whilst employed
on work in connection with the

Greater Sydney Bill ... .. £189 0 O
A4. Officers on Retirernent Leave ... . 1,343 9 7
_— 1,632 9 7
Electrical Contractors and Iilectricians’ Licensing Board—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than Salaries—
B2. Expenses in connection with Buildings—Rent 613 4

Total, Minister for Local Government ... .. £1,639 211

Department of Agriculture—
Rural Industries Branch—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances—

Two Clerks—Allowances* for performing higher duties 3810 0
Total, Department of Agriculture £38 10 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘* ADVANCE
70 TREASURER,” 1930-31 ... ... £18,415 16 11

* Less Deduction under Public Service (Salaries Reduction) Act, 1930.




Appropriation (No. 2). 19

APPROPRIATIONS OUT oF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

2. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Eighty-four thousand five hundred and sixty-two pounds:—

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—-

Advances to Assist Soldier Settlers under the Returned
Soldiers Settlement Act, No. 21,1916 ... .. 25,000 0 O

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and Disposal
(including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Settle-
ment under the Closer Settleinent Acts, the Crown Lands
Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned Soldiers
Settlement Act, 1916, and the cost of works in connec-
tion therewith and other expenses incidental thereto ... £0,000 0 0

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment (including Printing and Advertising) ... .. 23982 0 0

Exchange on Remittances to London... ... 15,580 0 O

Torar AMOUNT APPROPRIATED o0UT oF THE CLOSER
SETTREMENT FUND ... .. £84,562 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—

3. Out of the Government Railways Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several - uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Thirteen millions five hundred and sixty-seven thousand four

7




20 Appropriation (No. 2).

hundred and thirty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Main-
tenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Government Railways:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1931, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1932.

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges ... ... 478,692 0 0
Maintenance of Way and Works . 2,172,209 0 0
Rolling Stock ... 5,241,016 0 o
Transportation and Traffic .. ... 3,079,188 0 0
Electrical Branch ... 615,425 0 0
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ... 170,000 0 0
Exchange on Remittances to London ... ... 1,304,000 0 0
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms ... 506,901 0 0
ToraL, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RaiLways FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR
FroM lsTJuLy, 1931, to 30Tex JUNE, 1932 ... £13,567,431 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE Ro0AD TRANSPORT AND TRAFPIC
Funp—

4. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there are
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Three hundred and thirty thousand nine hundred
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Commissioner of Road
Transport :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1931,
TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1932.

£ 8. d.
Adminristrative and General Charges and other Expenses .. 330,900 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED oOUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric FuND FOR THE SERVICE (F THE YEAR
FrROM 1sT JUry, 1931, To 30TH JUNE, 1932 ...£330,900 0 O




Appropriation (No. 2). 21.

A PPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL FunD—

5. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Two millions eight hundred and fifty-four thousand

eight hundred and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries,.

Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Metropolitan Transport Trust :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1931, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1932.

£ s, d.
Administrative and General Charges ... s .. 179621 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and Structures ... ... 591401 O O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant oee 326,868 0 O
Electric Power for Traction 405,961 0 O
Traffic .. 1,351,008 0 0

TcraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF

THE YEAR FrROM lsT JuLry, 1931, Tro 30rH JUNE, 1932 £2,854,859 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DisTRICT TRANS-
PORT TRUST GENERAL FUND—

6. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of Two hundred thousand seven hundred

2/



22

22 - Appropriation (No. 2).

and seventy-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
‘Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Newcastle and
District Transport Trust :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1931, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1632.

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges . . 17,847 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of \Vay and Structures ... 19,414 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant .. 1839 0 O
Electric Power for Traction ... 23035 0 O
Traffic... ... 122082 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
District TraNsporT [TRUsT GENERAL IfUND FOR THE
SERVICE OF THE YEAR FroM lst JuLny, 1931, 10 30TH
JuxE, 1932 ...£200,774 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OULT OF THE SYDNEY HAarBoURr TrusT FuNxp—

7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Four hundred and fifteen thousand and fifty-five pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Sydney Harbour Trust:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1931, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1932,

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges ... .- . 247,003 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates ... .. 15,226 0 0
Control of Harbour ... .. 14733 0 O
Survey of Port .. 7,049 0 O
Maintenance and Rencwals of Pr oput} . 81544 0 O
Sundry Services ... 9,100 0 O
Dredging ... 10,000 0 0
Démolition of "Wharves and Bulldmvs s 300 0 O
Motor Garage—Working Expenses 200 0 O
‘Wheat Conveyorq—Operatmw Expenses ... .. 12,000 0 0
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free W arehouses ... 17900 0 0

Torin AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR
Trust FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1931, To 30TH JUNE, 1932 ... ... £415,055 0 0

e g e T e s

e




Appropriation (No. 2). ' 23

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act provisos.
and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in-
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown
on the Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Yund, in
excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on
such Estimates--provided that if the exigencies of the
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item
under the division “ Other Services,” to any other item,
subdivision, or division, within the same vote other
than for specific public works or an item under the
division ‘¢ Other Services ”’ ; and subject to the following
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
division shown on the Estimates of the Government
Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic Fund,
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General TFund, the
Newecastle and District I'ransport Trust General Fund,
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the
sum provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates
—provided that it the exigencies of the Public Service
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specific
amount from any division, other than for specific public
works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation
of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount
of which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-
General to be informed of every such authority granted
as aforesaid.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums myeasurer or
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner lawiul
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant shan ;r:yyby
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the warrsater
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from =~
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be

made

23




24

24,

Preasurer or
lawful
Autherity
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys paid
by them.

Bhort title,

‘Appropriation (No. 2).

made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claimis which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time
to time be allowed eredit for any sum or sums of money
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful Authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may be therein men-
tioned, and he or they shall receive credit for the same
accordingly.

11. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation
Act (No. 2), 1931.”




